
COMPLAINT 

Date:17.07.2025 

From 

H. Syed Alim, 

S/o.Mr. Hayath Basha, 

No.684/4, Jamia Masjid complex, 

EVR Periyar Road, Aminjikarai, 

Chennai — 600 029. 

To 

1. The Inspector of Police 

K3 Aminjikarai police station, 

3rd Avenue, Anna Nagar, 

Chennai — 600102. 

2. The commissioner of police 

Cyber crime cell 

Greater chennai police 

No.132,E.V.K Sampath Salai, 

’ 

vepery 

Chennai-600007. 

Respected Sir, 

SUBJECT: Complaint against Tamil Television Actor Mr. Ravichandran 

for Defamatory, Derogatory, and Hatefull Speech against Mr. K. 

Selvaperunthagai, State President - Tamil Nadu Congress Party. 
i) 



I, H. Syed Alim, S/o. Mr. Hayath Basha, aged 35 years, residing at the 

address mentioned above, am a practicing Advocate at the Hon’ble Madras 

High Court, currently serving as the State General Secretary of the Tamil 

Nadu Youth Congress, and as a Spokesperson of the Tamil Nadu Congress 

Committee. I wish to bring to your attention the following facts which warrant 

immediate legal action. 

1. That Mr. K. Selvaperunthagai, Hon’ble MLA and the State President of the 

Tamil Nadu Congress Party, had addressed a recent press conference 

wherein he expressed his opinion and comments in response to questions 

raised by the media concerning the Lord Murugan Conference. 

2. I humbly submit that, on 08.07.2025, the serial actor and Tamil TV actor 

named Mr.Ravichandran interview aired on the "IB News" YouTube 

channel, in which he stated defamatory statements against the President 

of the Tamil Nadu Congress Party, Mr.K.Selvaperunthagai. 

3. I humbly submit that Mr.K.Selvaperunthagai is a Public Representative; 

he has every right and audacity to support, criticize the Political Matters 

as well as the public-engaged matters, likewise, he shared some heard 

facts about the Lord Murugan conference. 

4. I humbly submit that, Mere sharing his opinion about the lord Murugan 

conference, Mr.K.Selvaperunthagai was verbally abused _ by 

Mr.Ravichandran in the Public Media with the intent to tarnish the 

personal and political reputation of Mr. Selvaperunthagai and were filled



o. 

with abusive, caste-insensitive, and hateful language aimed at provoking 

public outrage. 

. [humbly submit that Mr.Ravichandran, as an attention seeker he started 

defaming several celebrities as well as politicians to gain attention from 

the common public as well as to gain an illegal means of advantage from 

the said current Sensitive and hot-button issue. 

. | humbly submit that Mr.Ravichandran is a small-scale TV industrial 

serial actor who does not reach up the Television heights can’t able to 

shine on the silver screen due to his poor skills to gain fame in the 

television industry. He intentionally started giving interviews to YouTube 

channels and news channels by abusing and attacking the reputable 

individuals on social platforms. 

. [humbly submit that Mr. Ravichandran is inducing and encouraging other 

individuals by publicly defaming and abusing the Reputed individuals in 

the society. 

. I humbly submit that as a state president of the Tamil Nadu Congress 

I 

Party, Mr.K.Selvaperunthagai does not encourage violence and supports 

the unlawful activities as stated in the IB NEWS Channel. 

humbly submit that in the above-stated Interview given by 

Mr.Ravichandran, He accused Mr. Selvaperunthagai as a as a history 

sheeter, murderer, fraud, and dishonorable person, which are serious 

defamatory accusations with no basis , on the IB News Channel interview to 

defame him.



10. That Mr. Ravichandran made a direct and brutal character attack on Mr. 

K. Selvaperunthagai by using the following highly insulting and defamatory 

Tamil words on public media: 

e "LOMETLD G&LLeueor" — shameless fellow 

e "G\GLGQuwer" — thief 

e "BITWILIWeor" — dog 

© "F\GLOHSH (Norn q" — cunning criminal 

e "QCWTSHW UWeor" — Unfaithful and cheater /scoundrel 

e "BQaronousnyer / Gsmevevsmyoor" —murderer/ robbery man 

11. These words were used intentionally to Shame and insult an public 

elected leader, Damage his public image, Trigger hate and provoke unrest 

among the public and to Gain cheap popularity and media attention. This 

kind of language, especially against a respected MLA, is not only vulgar 

and unacceptable but also a serious criminal offence. It shows a clear 

intention to defame and disturb public peace, and it cannot be tolerated 

in a democratic society. 

LZ. I humbly submit that, at the outset of the 2026 State election, 

Mr.Ravichandran is used as a decoy expert and trickster by the various 

Tamil Nadu state parties by lowering their standards and using Political 

Tactics to defame the Majority alliance and to secure the maximum level 

of vote percentage in the upcoming 17 Tamil Nadu state legislative 

assembly election.



13. I humbly submit that spreading such baseless and disrespectful 

narratives could lead to misinformation and foster a culture of disrespect for 

our leader. While the Constitution of India guarantees freedom of speech, 

Article 19(1)(a) , it is subject to reasonable restrictions under Article 19(2) 

_ in the interest of public order, decency, and morality—all of which have been 

grossly violated in this instance, these Comments exceed the boundaries by 

defaming and insulting. 

14. That the said video content is still available on the “IB News” YouTube 

channel and is being circulated across various social media platforms, 

causing ongoing reputational damage and emotional distress. 

15. That I, as a party functionary and responsible citizen, am personally 

aggrieved by these offensive statements which have deeply impacted the 

morale of our political workers and supporters. That such conduct has 

become a pattern among fringe personalities and must be curbed to uphold 

the integrity of democratic debate and public discourse. 

16. That these statements, made publicly through a digital platform, amount 

to criminal defamation under Sections 499 and 500 IPC / Sections 356(1) 

& 356(2) BNS, and are clearly intended to provoke unrest in violation of 

Section 504 IPC / Section 352 BNS. That the remarks are also in violation 

of the Information Technology Act, 2000, as they constitute cyber abuse, 

hate speech, and online harassment of a public figure.



17. These abusive remarks have caused immense mental agony to me and 

many other citizens who respect Mr.K.Selvaperunthagai. Such hate speech 

also poses a threat to public order. 

18. That Mr. Ravichandran has no known political or journalistic standing, 

and has attempted to gain personal and professional visibility by resorting to 

scandalous and slanderous remarks against respected individuals. That such 

statements directly affect the mental well-being of Mr. Selvaperunthagai’s 

followers, party cadre, and the general public who look up to him as a 

dignified political leader. 

19. I humbly submit that, as a public representative of the Tamil Nadu 

Gorgress Party Mr.Ravichandran, this is a great disrespect to the party as 

well as the president the above-stated derogatory statement against 

Mr.K.Selvaperunthagai should be stopped and the video uploaded on Ilaya 

Bharatam YouTube news channel should be removed. | 

20. That it is imperative | to prevent the continued circulation of this 

defamatory content and to prosecute the offender under all applicable laws to 

preserve the dignity of our democratic institutions and political 

representatives. 

21. Therefore, I most respectfully request your good offices to: 

a) Register an FIR against Mr. Ravichandran under appropriate sections 

of the IPC, BNS, and IT Act.



b) Initiate an investigation by collecting the said video content, interview 

transcripts, social media posts, and any supporting digital evidence. 

c) Instruct the relevant authorities or platforms to remove the defamatory 

video from public access. 

d) Take appropriate preventive measures to ensure no such defamatory 

content is allowed to be published or circulated in the future. 

I am willing to cooperate fully and provide further details or evidence, 

if necessary, to aid in the investigation. I kindly request you to take strict legal 

action against Mr.Ravichanran under relevant sections of the law to prevent such 

offensive acts in the future. I trust that you will take this matter on serious note 

and act accordingly 

Yours Sincerely, 

H. Syed Alim



Ref: 

e YouTube Links: 

https: / /youtu.be/VobMeUSNafM Psi=3)sfOgkoPlhytVdG 

e X.com (Twitter) Links: 

https://x.com/IBharatham/ status /1942562260351893824 

e Facebook link: 

https: //www.facebook.com/share/v/12MBOGN2JDk/ 

Encls: 

e DVD- containing the interview video clip of IB news channel- 

Video published on 08.07.2025
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